Providing indoor climate comfort
ARIA
Installation, operating
and maintenance
ARIA-IOM-0909-E
ARIA-IOM-0909-F Page 1
GENERAL INFORMATION
Foreword

(3) : Dimensions refer to a unit with return and supply spigots without condensate drain tray.
ARIA-IOM-0909-F Page 5
2.2 Codification
Exemple : ARIA 20 4R 1R SX
ARIA 20 4R 1R SX
ARIA size 20
4 pipes 4 row heating coil 1 row cooling coil SX hydraulic connection (left side)
   CODIFICATION
COLOUR SPEED A B C D E F G H I J
RED 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
BLUE  2 2 2 2       2 2 2
WHITE 3 3     3 3   3 3   3
BROWN 4   4   4   4 4   4 4
M
ot
or
 fa
n
w
iri
ng
BLACK 5     5   5 5   5 5 5
NOTE : spigot configuration is defined when viewing ARIA unit looking in the direction of the air flow
inside the unit
2.3 Packaging
ARIA units are packed on palettes in multiples of 12 units, film-wrapped; a maintenance and storage
precautions notice is fixed to each palette.
The palette dimensions are as follows :
 - Length 1500 mm
 - Width 1200 mm
 - Height 1500 mm
ARIA-IOM-0909-F Page 6
2.4 Dimensional data
2.4.1 ARIA 10 with 2 rows coil - Left hand configuration
ARIA-IOM-0909-F Page 7
2.4.2 ARIA 20 with 4 rows coil - Left hand configuration
ARIA-IOM-0909-F Page 8
2.4.3. ARIA 30 with 4 rows coil - Left hand configuration
ARIA-IOM-0909-F Page 9
2.4.5. ARIA 40 with 4 rows coil - Left hand configuration
ARIA-IOM-0909-F Page 10
2.5 Maintenance access requirements
ARIA-IOM-0909-F Page 11
2.6 Template for positioning threaded hangers
DIRECTION OF
THE AIR FLOW
ARIA-IOM-0909-F Page 12
3. METHODE D’INSTALLATION
3.1 Coordination between ARIA unit and its position
Before starting the installation process, it is advisable
to study an ARIA prototype to facilitate the mounting
of the unit. For the plan, it is recommended a
mounting template be obtained, contact your local
representative.
ARIA unit has to be installaled according to
engineering drawings (location, left or right side,
size…)
3.2 Installation procedure
3.2.1 Installation precautions
• During the installation of the unit, make sure all construction debris, that could damage the unit, has been
removed from the ducts or equipment.
• Before starting the installation process, fit all the accessories (if necessary) to the unit according to the
instructions provided in the kit.
• Determine the false ceiling type in order to define the type of threaded hangers to be used and make sure
that the surface can support the weight of the unit.
3.2.2 False ceiling installation
• A lift and ladder will make the task easier.
• Position the unit on the ground under the position where it will be placed in the false ceiling.
• Confirm that the clearances around unit are sufficient to allow for unrestricted maintenance access. Refer to
the drawing showing maintenance access requirements on page 8.
• Use the drilling template to mark the ceiling fixing positions.
• Drill 4 holes for the anchor fixings
• Raise the unit, align the threaded hangers with the unit and fit the nuts.
• Incline the unit by 5 mm towards the condensate outlet to ensure that the condensate flow is adequate.
3.2.3 Condensate drain pipe
It is recommended to use a 16 mm inside diameter transparent tube, preferably reinforced, with a fall of 2 cm/m,
over the whole horizontal pipe run. Install a 5 cm (minimum) siphon at the outlet to prevent gas or odours